

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 26905 &
9015/2010,4518, 8138 & 33030/2013

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for direction in SLP(C) No. 4518/2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application seeking permission to raise additional grounds in
SLP(C) No. 8138/2013 filed by counsel for the petitioner)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application for permission to file additional documents in SLP(C)
No. 8138/2013 filed by Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate)

Delhi Dayalbagh Co-Op. House B. Society ...Petitioner

Versus

Dy. Registrar & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters alongwith I.A. No. 2 above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"It has been submitted by learned counsel that service of notice is likely to be completed in respect of SLP (C) No. 8138/2013.

The respondents in SLP (C) No. 4518/2013 are respondents in SLP (C) No. 26905/2010 and hence service of notice is waived on their part as they are represented by their respective counsels in SLP (C) No. 26905/2010.

As prayed by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, list these matters three weeks' hence.

In the meantime, parties should ensure that service of notice is completed.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner in SLP (C) No. 26905/2010 seeks permission to file I.A. to raise additional grounds. Such permission is granted."

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C) No. 26905/2010 has not filed any application for permission to raise additional grounds so far.

SLP(C) No. 8138/2013:-

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to complete service upon unserved respondent Nos. 3, 10 & 11 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 12.02.2016 filed an application for permission to raise additional grounds (regd. as I.A. No. 6) and the same is being circulated herewith as separate volume.

It is further submitted that counsel appearing for respondent No. 5 has on 15.02.2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 5, 6, 7 & 9 alongwith Annexure 5-A to 5-G alongwith an application for permission to file additional documents with the leave of the Hon'ble Court but he has not filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 6, 7 & 9 so far. However, the said application has been registered as I.A. NO. 7 and the documents are being circulated herewith.

Service is complete in all the matters except respondent Nos. 3, 10 & 11 in SLP(C) No. 8138/2013.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 15th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Garima Prasad, Advocate
2. Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate
3. Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Advocate
4. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocates
5. Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate
6. Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.